
Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 21st April, 2016

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
M Coulson
C Gruen (Chair)
J Heselwood
E Nash
A Smart
C Towler

J Bentley A Castle
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 17 MARCH 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 March 2016

3 - 8

7  Kirkstall APPLICATION 15/04158/FU - GARAGE SITE 
ADJACENT TO 11 ST ANN'S LANE, BURLEY, 
LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the demolition of garages and erection of attached 
pair of semi-detached dwellings with associated 
amenity space.

9 - 22

8  Morley North APPLICATION 15/07679/FU - EASTERGATE, 
ELLAND ROAD, CHURWELL, MORLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the demolition of existing house and the erection of 
two dwellings.

23 - 
32

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  Ardsley and 
Robin Hood

APPLICATION 16/00184/FU - 37 WOOLLIN 
CRESCENT, TINGLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
dormer windows to front and rear and new window 
opening to first floor side.

33 - 
40

10 Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION 15/07342/FU - SPRINGFIELD 
HOUSE, WHITEHOUSE LANE, YEADON

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a three storey extension with mezzanine floor and 
basement.

41 - 
50

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444 

Legal & Democratic Services
Governance Services
4th Floor West
Civic Hall
Leeds LS1 1UR

Contact: Andy Booth
Tel: 0113 247 4325

                                Fax: 0113 395 1599 
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk

Your reference: 
Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/

Dear Councillor

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY, 21 APRIL 2016

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following;
1 9:50 am Application 15/07679/FU Demolition of existing property and erection of 

two houses at Eastergate, Elland Road, Churwell ( Morley North Ward) 

2

3

10:30 am

11:15 am

Application 15/07342/FU Three storey extension to Springfield House, 
Whitehouse Lane, Yeadon ( Otley & Yeadon Ward)

Application 15/04158/FU Demolition of Garages and erection of pair of 
semi-detached houses on garage site adjacent to 11 St Ann’s Lane, Burley 
( Kirkstall Ward)

Return to Civic Hall at 12.00 pm approximately

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9:35 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 9.30 am

Yours sincerely

Andy Booth
Governance Officer

To:

Members of Plans Panel (South and 
West)
Plus appropriate Ward Members and
Parish/Town Councils

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2016

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, M Harland, 
J Heselwood, E Nash and R Wood

94 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Members were advised that an appendix to Agenda Item 10, Application 
15/04285/FU – Billing Dam, Billing View, Rawdon, Leeds contained 
information relating to financial matters and was considered to be exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3)

95 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Councillor Nash informed the meeting that she was known to the applicant of 
Agenda Item 9, Application 15/07550/FU – Church View, Arthington Lane, 
Leeds.

96 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Smart and C 
Towler.

Councillor M Harland was in attendance as a substitute Member.

97 Minutes - 18 February 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

98 Application 15/05383/FU - Land adjacent to 3 Coronation Street, Carlton 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for two semi-
detached houses with associated works on land adjacent to 3 Coronation 
Street, Carlton.

The application had been deferred at the previous meeting of the South and 
West Plans Panel and Members had visited the site beforehand on that day.  
Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2016

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 Proximity of the proposals to neighbouring properties and the local 
primary school.

 Access arrangements to the proposed properties and the school.
 Proposed parking arrangements – each new property would have two 

parking spaces.
 Existing hedges and trees would be retained and there would be new 

hedging to boundaries.
 There had been some concern from local residents regarding 

overshadowing and sun path and shadow analysis had been provided.
 Further concerns to the application including accessibility, existing 

problems due to school traffic and the loss of open space.  
 A highways assessment had been carried out and there had not been 

any objections from Highways.
 It was felt that the proposals were in keeping with the village and 

surrounding area and it was recommended that the application be 
approved.

In response to comments and questions from the Panel, the following was 
discussed:

 There were no parking restrictions on New Road – it was reported that 
parking was prevented due to the location of the bus stop and there 
would be a preferable situation following development with allocated 
spaces for the new properties and for an existing property.

 There would be a slight increase in overshadowing of existing 
dwellings but was not felt enough to cause any significant harm.

 Concern was expressed regarding proposed properties having front 
doors that were located next to each other and the potential impact on 
privacy.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

99 Application 16/00513/FU - 37 Kirkwood Way, Cookridge, LS16 7EU 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a single 
storey front extension at 37 Kirkwood Way, Cookridge, Leeds.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in the report included the following:

 The application was brought to the Panel as it was made by a Leeds 
City Councillor.

 The application was for a modest extension to the front of the property 
of a similar design of the rest of the property.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2016

 Materials would match existing materials used.
 The application was recommended for approval.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

100 Application 15/07550/FU - Church View, Arthington Lane, LS21 1PJ 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of an existing dwelling, associated alterations to Jasmine Cottage 
and erection of replacement dwelling with access and landscaping at Church 
View, Arthington Lane, Arthington, Otley.

Members attended the site prior to the meeting.  Site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this item.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site fell within the greenbelt and was also part of a special 
landscape area.

 It was proposed to demolish the existing Church View property, which 
adjoined Jasmine Cottage, and replace it with a detached dwelling 
approximately 30 metres into the site.

 There had been letters of support from existing residents of the 
properties and a local Ward Councillor.

 It was recommended that the application be refused.  Reasons for 
refusal included harm to the greenbelt and development in the curtilage 
of the Grade II listed Arthington Hall.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 The proposals did not fall within the parkland curtilage of Arthington 
Hall.

 There was no long term solution for the existing Church View property 
– the occupants of the property suffered from excessive levels of 
vibration and noise and air pollution due to the close proximity of the 
road.  The stone on the roadside wall was also starting to deteriorate 
due to water and salt damage.

 Roadside drainage was not efficient and this caused further problems 
with water damage to the Church View building.

Further to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 The building proposed to be demolished was not listed but considered 
to be within the curtilage of the Grade II listed Arthington Hall.

 Concern that the proposed dwelling would be out of character in open 
parkland and dominate the greenspace.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2016

 It was felt that Jasmine Cottage could be improved with the demolition 
of Cliff View.

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation and reasons outlined in the report.

(Councillor E Nash left the room during the discussion and voting on this item)

101 Application 15/04285/FU - Billing Dam, Billing View, Rawdon, Leeds, 
LS19 6PR 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
erection of a dwelling with angling facility, car parking and retaining wall at 
Billing Dam Fishery, Billing Dam, Billing View, Rawdon, Leeds.

The application had been deferred at the meeting of the South and West 
Plans Panel held in October 2015 to allow the applicant to submit further 
information to substantiate the special circumstances for development on the 
greenbelt.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 There was concern as to whether the proposed business was viable.  
There would be high start-up costs and running costs and there was a 
lack of evidence to demonstrate the viability of the proposals.

 It was recommended to refuse the applications.  Reasons for this 
included intrusion on the greenbelt, loss of open space and no 
demonstration of special circumstances for development on the 
greenbelt.

 The applicant had requested that the application be deferred to allow 
further information to be submitted.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues raised included 
the following:

 The financial assessment made was based in a mortgage requirement 
when there was no need for a mortgage for the proposals.

 The issue of developing on the greenbelt was significantly different due 
to the development purpose of sport and recreation and the 
requirement to make the business viable.

 The applicant would accept a temporary permission to demonstrate the 
viability of the proposals.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2016

 The design of the proposed dwelling and facility appeared to be 
acceptable and it was asked if they could be sited elsewhere.  The 
applicant’s representative reported that the location proposed was felt 
to be the best option and a local Ward Councillor had also been in 
agreement with this.

 Extensive surveys had been carried out for potential users of the site 
and facilities.  Interest had been shown by schools although it had not 
been possible to get any firm commitment pending approval of the 
planning application.

 Members were asked to consider whether they felt that enough further 
information could be submitted to allow a further deferral before a 
decision could be made.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to afford the applicant further 
opportunity to provide additional viability information.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST 
 
Date: 21st April 2016 
 
Subject: PLANNING APPLICATION 15/04158/FU – Demolition of garages and erection 
of attached pair of semi-detached houses with associated amenity space 
 
at: 11 St. Ann’s Lane, Burley, Leed
[...]
at already exists. 

 
11.0 CONCLUSION: 
 
11.1 On balance, it is considered that, subject to appropriate conditions as discussed 

above, the proposal is acceptable given that the principle of residential development 
is considered to be acceptable on a site situated in a sustainable location.  The layout 
and scale of the proposal is appropriate in regard to its surroundings, it raises no 
issues of detrimental harm to visual or residential amenity and no issues of harm to 
highways safety and as a consequence, it is recommended that the application be 
approved. 

 
Background Papers: 
Application files 15/07879/FU 
 
Certificate of ownership:  
Certificate A signed by owner 

Page 30



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

15/07679/FU

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL (SOUTH & WEST)  
 
Date: 21st April 2016 
 
Subject:  
 
APPLICATION 16/00184/FU: DORMER WINDOWS TO FRONT AND REAR AND NEW 
WINDOW OPENING – 37 Woolin Crescent, Tingley, WF3 1ET 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mrs H Wilson 14th January 2016  10th March 2016 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION   
 
REFUSE for the following reason: 

1. The Local Planning Authority consider that the front and rear dormer windows by 
reasons of their size, scale, massing and stark materials would form a visually 
intrusive and incongruous addition to the roofscape of the dwelling that would result in 
a significant harm to the character and appearance of the host dwelling which in turn 
would unbalance the paired appearance of the semi-detached dwellings and also be 
harmful to the immediate streetscene. The proposal is therefore considered contrary 
to Core Strategy Policies P10 (2014), saved policies GP5 and BD6 of the Leeds 
Unitary Development Plan Review (2006), policy HDG1 of the Leeds Householder 
Design Guide (2012) as well as guidance within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 

 
  
1.0        INTRODUCTION: 
1.1 This application is brought to South and West Plans Panel at the request of Cllr 

Karen Renshaw who is in support of the application. Cllr Karen Renshaw has 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

  Ardsley & Robin Hood  

 
 
 
 

Originator: Jenna Riley 
 
Tel: 0113 247 8027 

 Ward Members consulted 
   
No 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



requested the application to be heard at South and West Panel on behalf of her 
constituent.  

 
  
2.0 PROPOSAL: 
2.1 The applicant has submitted an application relating to No. 37 Woollin Crescent, 

Tingley, WF3 1ET. The applicant seeks planning consent for dormer windows to 
front and rear and new window opening to first floor side. The proposal will create 3 
additional bedrooms at first floor level. 

 
• The front dormer window will measure 6.28m in width, 1.83m in height with a 

depth of 3.13m.  
• The front dormer window will be set up from the eaves by 0.92cm and set 

down very slightly from the main roof ridge.  
• The rear dormer will measure 6.32m in width, 2.52m in height with a depth of 

4.46m 
• The rear dormer will be set up from the eaves by 0.26m and set down very 

slightly from the main roof ridge 
• The new window opening is a single window located on the south west 

elevation.  
 
 
3.0        SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
3.1 The application site relates to a relatively plain and simple semi-detached, brick built 

bungalow with concrete tiled pitched roof. The property is set back and set down 
from the highway with a modest driveway to the side which runs down to meet a 
single garage. There is a noticeable gradient on the site, as such the rear garden 
area is on a significantly lower level to that of the host and is accessed via an area 
of timber decking. The rear garden a
[...]
 on the boundary of the 

site. Amended plans have been submitted moving the development further away 
from this Chestnut Tree to ensure its long term survival. Conditions are attached to 
ensure that construction work is carried out sensitively to protect this tree. Work for 
the extension to the car park also needs to be carried out carefully to ensure the 
long term future of the trees that could be affected by the development and again 
conditions will be attached.  

 
9.19 Overall it is considered that the proposal in terms of the impact on trees is 

acceptable.  
 
 
10.0 CONCLUSION  
 
10.1 To conclude it is considered that the development can be supported due to the very 

special circumstances demonstrated by this company which outweighs the 
substantial harm to the green belt as a result of inappropriateness and the limited 
harm to openness which results from the new building.  The application is therefore 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions.  

 
 
              Background Papers: 

Certificate of ownership: signed by applicant. 
Planning application file. 

 
                                                                                       

Page 49



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

15/07342/FU

Page 50


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 17 March 2016
	7 Application 15/04158/FU - Garage Site adjacent to 11 St Ann's Lane, Burley, Leeds
	16-04158-FU - 11 St  Ann's Lane Burley
	10.4 At pre-application stage, the applicant was advised against a pair of traditional semi-detached properties on the St. Anne’s Drive frontage, as this would represent a missed opportunity to provide a more contemporary development that responded to...
	10.5 Due to its being attached to the existing eastern gable of the Coach House, the proposal will appear as an extension to this older building, and the reduction in height toward the northern run of the new building will assist in fulfilling the req...

	15-04158-FU

	8 Application 15/07679/FU - Eastergate, Elland Road, Churwell, Morley
	15-07679-FU-Eastergate
	9.0     MAIN ISSUES:

	15-07679-FU

	9 Application 16/00184/FU - 37 Woollin Crescent, Tingley
	16-00184-FU 37 Woollin Crescent, Tingley, Leeds
	8.0  MAIN ISSUES:

	16-00184-FU

	10 Application 15/07342/FU - Springfield House, Whitehouse Lane, Yeadon
	15-07342-fu-Springfield House vsc
	15-07342-FU




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 17th May, 2016

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, A Castle, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, J Heselwood, 
E Nash, A Smart and C Towler

102 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Councillor C Gruen informed the meeting that she was known to the applicant 
in respect of Agenda Item 7, Garage Site adjacent to 1 St Ann’s Lane, Burley 
as did Councillor B Anderson who had participated in discussions with the 
agent for the application but had not discussed the application itself.

103 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Bentley and 
R Wood.

Councillor B Anderson was in attendance as a substitute.

104 Minutes - 17 March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

105 Application 15/04158/FU - Garage Site adjacent to 11 St Ann's Lane, 
Burley, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of garages and erection of attached pair of semi-detached houses 
with associated amenity space at 11 St Ann’s Lane, Burley, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
item.

Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site was a triangular piece of land fronted by 5 garages that would 
be demolished.  The garages were not currently in use.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 17th May, 2016

 Properties to the west of the site were partly in ownership of the 
applicant and to the east was a section of terraced housing.

 Access arrangements for the site were explained.
 Members were shown the changes in levels between the Coach House 

building and the site and the proximity to the nearest residential 
properties and gardens.

 The proposed amenity space complied with Neighbourhoods for Living 
guidelines.

 Parking arrangements.
 Materials to be used.

A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following.

 There had been significant public opposition to the application and 
revisions to the original application had not addressed previous 
concerns.

 Main concerns focussed on the height of the proposed dwellings, their 
proximity to existing dwellings and the impact on local residents.

 The area already suffered due to high number of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) and anti-social behaviour.

 Concern regarding the loss of trees and the loss of a Sycamore Tree 
that was recently removed.

 Concern regarding the loss of daylight and overshadowing to existing 
properties.

 It was felt that bungalows would be a more suitable proposal as they 
would not have as much impact on overshadowing and proximity to 
existing properties.

The applicant and the architect of the proposals addressed the Panel.  The 
applicant informed the Panel that he operated his business from the Coach 
House building which supported blind people to travel.  It was felt that the 
proposals would enhance the quality of the area and account had been taking 
of advice from planning officers and concerns of the local community. The 
architect accepted that the proposals would alter the setting of the area but 
the proposals had followed Neighbourhoods for Living guidelines and the 
impact on existing residential properties was within levels of acceptability.  
The proposals would be of an innovative design and while it was understood 
why there was concern from existing residents it was felt that the quality of 
design and use of materials would be an improvement.

In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed:

 Impact of overshadowing – Members were shown diagrams that 
demonstrated overshadowing at different times of the day and year.

 The proposals would fit in with the character of stone buildings in the 
area and the extension to the Coach House building.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 17th May, 2016

 Concern regarding the height of the proposed dwellings and that they 
were 2.5 storeys.  It was reported that this was due to the roof space 
being used as a bedroom.  The proposed dwellings would be set in a 
sunken area of the site and would not appear to be 2.5 storeys from 
elsewhere.

 There would be 6 parking spaces.
 Gardens would be provided for the 2 new properties and would meet 

guidelines in relation to size.
 Members broadly supported the design of the dwellings but felt that the 

site was not large enough to accommodate them and would cause too 
much of an impact on nearby properties.  It was suggested that the 
application be deferred to allow the opportunity of further revising the 
proposals to lessen impact on existing properties.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for one cycle for further 
discussions with the applicant to reduce massing/dominance of 2.5 storey 
element.

106 Application 15/07679/FU - Eastergate, Elland Road, Churwell, Morley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of an existing house and erection of two houses at Eastergate, 
Elland Road, Churwell, Morley.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on the 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 A local Ward Councillor had raised highways safety concerns at the 
site.  There were three other houses and a bungalow at the site which 
were all accessed by the same private road.

 The proposals would include the erection of two 4 bedroom detached 
houses.

 Members were shown the impact of overshadowing that would be 
caused to neighbouring properties.  There would be a slight impact on 
overshadowing of other properties.

 Distances between the proposed properties and existing properties met 
guidelines as did proposed room and garden sizes.

 The upper floors of the proposed properties would have velux windows 
to prevent overlooking.

A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following:

 The properties had potential for conversion to 6 bedrooms.
 Refuse vehicles did not reverse into the site.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 17th May, 2016

 There was no water surface drainage at the site and there would be a 
need for new freshwater and sewerage drainage.

 Impact on the openness of the site.
 There would only be two parking spaces for each property.  This was 

not adequate for potentially six bedroom properties.
 There was currently no overshadowing or overlooking of existing 

properties.
 There were no other 3 storey residential properties nearby.
 There would not be any objection to the development of a two storey 

property with a similar footprint to the existing bungalow.
 In response to a question from a Panel Member, it was reported that 

there was problems with parking towards the entrance of the access 
road due to people using the nearby surgery.  There was also some 
doubt over the future of the church building and car park which was 
currently used by people attending the surgery.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The dwellings would have 4 bedrooms on the first floor and 2 fuurther 
rooms on the second floor which could be converted to bedrooms.

 There were conditions relating to drainage including the surfacing of 
the parking area and submission of a suitable drainage scheme.

 Potential increase in traffic movements.  It was estimated that the 
proposals could generate up to 10 further trips per day.

 Concern regarding the impact on residential amenity, increased traffic 
movements and car parking.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation with additional condition to remove permitted development 
rights from rear roof plane.

107 Application 16/00184/FU - 37 Woollin Crescent, Tingley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for dormer 
windows to front and rear and new window opening at 37 Woolin Crescent, 
Tingley.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 It was recommended to refuse the application due to the impact on 
visual amenity and the street scene.

 The adjoining property had dormer windows to the front and rear.  
These had been approved in the early 2000s. Another neighbouring 
property had gable and side dormers approved in the 1990s.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 17th May, 2016

 A rear dormer could be installed under permitted development rights 
should the materials match the existing materials.

 There had not been any objections to the application.
 When previous dormers had been approved, different policy was in 

place.

The applicant addressed the Panel. The following was highlighted:

 The dormer extensions would give opportunity to have four bedrooms 
at the property as the applicant wished to become a foster carer.

 Other properties down the street had installed UPVC dormers within 
the last 12 months.

 A rear dormer made from materials to match existing materials could 
be damaged in the wind and there would be movement of tiles in the 
wind.

Further to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed:

 Only properties in the immediate vicinity had been looked at with 
respect to this application.

 A UPVC dormer was considered to be out of keeping with the 
streetscene.

 Front dormers required planning permission.
 It was suggested that the item be deferred for a site visit so other 

properties in the area with dormers could be viewed.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to allow Members to visit the 
site.

108 Application 15/07342/FU - Springfield House, Whitehouse Lane, Yeadon 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a three 
storey extension with mezzanine floor and basement at Springfield House, 
Whitehouse Lane, Yeadon.

Members had attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site photographs 
and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
item.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been referred to Plans Panel as it was a departure 
from the Development Plan due to the site being within the Green Belt.

 The site had extensive grounds and was surrounded by airport car 
parking.

 There would be a need to remove some Category C and unclassified 
trees.  There had been some revision to the original plans to ensure 
retention of other trees.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 17th May, 2016

 The extension would not be higher than the existing building.  There 
would be a glass link between the two.

 The plans had support of the local Member of Parliament.
 Members were shown pictures of what the proposed extension would 

look like including from the roadside.
 Reference was made to the special circumstances for development in 

the Green Belt.
 It was recommended to approve the application with an additional 

condition to prevent the sale, letting or sub-letting of the extension.

Members had been impressed with how the site was managed and felt every 
confidence that the extension would be detrimental to the site or grounds.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and with the addition of a condition to ensure the extension 
cannot be sold off, sublet, let or in any way separated from the main use of 
the building.


